million on the open foreign exchange position by the end of the period. The breakdown by currency is

shown in the table below:

MBH Mortage Bank Plc.   Data in HUF million except stated otherwise
Standalone Financial Statements as at 31 December 2024

41

31.12.2024 CHF GBP USD Total

Loss by currency (2) (8) (4) (14)

3.2.3.2 Exposure to market risks - Interest risk

Interest rate risk registered in the banking book

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the

future cash flows of financial instruments because of a change in market interest rates.

The management of interest rate risk is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the financial assets

and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are con-

sidered on a monthly basis include a 200 basis point parallel fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide.

At the end of the reporting period, the interest rate structure of the interest-bearing financial instruments of

the Bank was the following:

Interest rate structure of financial instruments*

31.12.2024

Total

HUF EUR USD

Fixed rate assets 182 236 18 0 182 254

Variable rate assets 702 123 3 068 0 705 191

from which: transactions affected by the interest rate

cap program
8 330 0 0 8 330

Total assets 884 358 3 086 0 887 445

Fixed rate liabilities 558 104 0 0 558 104

Variable rate liabilities 263 468 0 0 263 468

Total liabilities 821 572 0 0 851 572

*table does not include derivative transactions

Sensitivity tests

Tha following table shows the sensitivity of the Bank to the increase or decrease of market interest rates per

currency:

 31.12.2024

 Effect on equity Effect on P/L*

HUF

200 bp increase 939 1 198

200 bp decrease 1 743 1 198

EUR

200 bp increase 0 4

200 bp decrease 0 4

USD

200 bp increase 0 0

200 bp decrease 0 0

*The table shows the effect on net interest income of a 200 bp change in market interest rates.

MBH Mortage Bank Plc.   Data in HUF million except stated otherwise
Standalone Financial Statements as at 31 December 2024

42

3.2.4. Operational risk

Operational risk means the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and

systems or from external events, and includes legal risk, conduct risk, reputational risk, modelling risk and

information and communication technology (ICT) risk. Operational risk does not include business and stra-